AGENDA ITEM NO. L\~"§ :

City of Garden Grove

INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM

To: Matthew Fertal From:  Kimberly Huy
Dept.:  City Manager Dept.:  Community Services
Subject: AMENDMENT TO ST. ANSELM'S Date: June 28, 2011

CROSS CULTURAL COMMUNITY
CENTER FOR TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

OBJECTIVE

To request City Council authorization to amend the Agreement with St. Anselm’s
Cross Cultural Community Center for transportation services for the H. Louis Lake
Senior Center Senior Mobility Program.

BACKGRQUND

On July 14, 2009, City Council approved a three-year Agreement with St. Anselm’s
Cross Cultural Community Center to provide transportation services for the
Senior Mobility Program for the H. Louis Lake Senior Center. The transportation
services were split funded through the Orange County Transportation Authority, the
Office on Aging and the City of Garden Grove for two (2) twelve-month periods
beginning July 2009, and ending June 2011.

DISCUSSION

Funding for transportation services for the City’s Senior Mobility Program at the
H. Louis Lake Senior Center will expire on June 30, 2011. On May 24, 2011,
City Council approved an Agreement with the Orange County Transportation
Authority (OCTA) to grant fund the City’s Senior Mobility Program for the H. Louis
Lake Senior Center for an additional three (3) twelve-month periods beginning
July 2011 through June 2014. The total grant funding provided by OCTA for each
year is $183,225. Additionally, staff anticipates receiving an additional $18,975 in
grant funding from Community Senior Serv for transportation services during fiscal
year 2011-2012.

The current Agreement with St. Anselm’s Cross Cultural Community Center will
need to be amended to include the new funding amounts of $202,200 for
transportation services to be provided beginning July 2011.



AMENDMENT TO ST. ANSELM’S

CROSS CULTURAL COMMUNITY CENTER
FOR TRANSPORTATION SERVICES

June 28, 2011

Page 2

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Funding for the transportation services provided by this Agreement is split between
the City, OCTA and Community Senior Serv. OCTA will provide $183,225 for all
three twelve-month periods, beginning FY 2011-2012 through FY 2013-2014.
Community Senior Serv will provide $18,975 during FY 2011-2012, with the option
to extend grant funding for additional years. The City is required to provide a
20 percent match, a total of $36,645, which can be in-kind or financial. The match
will consist of an in-kind match of $36,645 in staff salaries budgeted in the General
Fund.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council:
¢« Approve the attached Amendment to the Agreement with St. Anselm’s
Cross Cultural Community Center for transportation services for the City's
Senior Mobility Program at the H. Louis Lake Senior Center; and

+ Authorize the City Manager to sign and execute the Agreement.,

ABERLY HUY
Director

By: }anei’elayo

Supervisor

Attachment: Amendment to the Agreement between St. Anselm’s Cross Cultural
Community Center and the City of Garden Grove

Recommcnded for Approval

e it

Manhew Fertal
Cily Manager



Attachment

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
AMENDMENT NO. 1

To: St. Anselm’s Cross Cultural Community Center

This Amendment No. _1 to provide transportation services for the City of Garden
Grove Senior Mobility Program and is made and entered into this day of
2011, by and between the City of Garden Grove, hereinafter
referred to as "CITY", and St. Anselm’s Cross Cultural Community Center,
hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and CITY entered into the Professional Services
Agreement, effective July 14, 2009 (the "Agreement"), and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and CITY desire to amend the Agreement as provided
herein.

Now, therefore, it is mutually agreed, by and between the parties as follows:

Section 2.0, Services to be Provided - shall be amended to read as follows;

The services to be performed by CONTRACTOR shall consist of tasks as set forth in
the Proposal attached to the original Agreement as modified by Exhibit "A" hereto.
Exhibit "A" is incorporated herein by reference. In addition to funding provided by
the Orange County Transportation Authority, the Community Senior Serv. is now a
funding source for the services provided herein. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply
with the terms set forth in the Agreement between CITY and Community Senior
Serv. This Agreement does not guarantee any specific amount of work to
CONTRACTOR and is subject to funding allocated to CITY by the Orange County
Transportation Authority and Community Senior Serv.

Section 3, Subsections 3.1{a-c), Amount ~ shall be amended to read as follows:

Total Compensation for each remaining fiscal year of the Agreement shall not
exceed (NTE) two hundred two thousand and two hundred dollars ($202,200)
payable in arrears and in accordance with the Proposal and hourly rate in
Attachment B to the Agreement. Maximum compensation may exceed the
amount set forth herein only if the CITY receives additional grant funding in the
excess of the amounts stated above. In such circumstances the CONTRACTOR
may provide additional services upon receipt of written authorization from the
Community Services Director.

Section 4, Insurance Reguirements - shall be amended to insert the following
before Subsection 4.1:

The CITY’s Finance Director may in the exercise of his reasonable discretion modify
the following insurance requirements applicable to CONTRACTOR.

7715981



Section 4, Subsection 4.3(a), Insurance Amounts - shall be amended to read as
follows:

(a) Commercial general liability in an amount of $1,000,000.00 per occurrence
and $2,000,000.00 general aggregate (claims made and modified occurrence
policies are not acceptable); Insurance companies must be acceptable to CITY
and have a Best's Guide Rating of A~, Class VII or better, as approved by the CITY.

Section 4, Subsection 4.3(c) and (d} - shall be added immediately following
Subsection 4.3(b) as follows:

(©) Employee’s Liability with minimum limits of $1,000,000; and
(d) Professional Liability with minimum limits of $1,000,000 per claim.

Except as expressly amended hereby, the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect as originally executed.

TTE598.1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement to be executed by their respective officers duly authorized on the date
first written above.

Date: "CITY"
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

By:
City Manager
ATTESTED:
City Clerk
Date: "CONTRACTOR"

St. Anselm’s Cross Cultural

:ommumty Center

Name: Vc..é (:Dﬂnc?, /s/

Title: LY/

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, a
Corporate Resolution and/or
Corporate Seal is required. If a
partnership, Statement of
Partnership must be submitted to
CITY.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Garden Grove City A’ﬁ:orney

&/23/))

Pate

771398.1



(EXHIBIT A)
City of Garden Grove Senior Mobility Program

The City of Garden Grove (CITY) will receive funding from the Orange County
Transportation Authority (OCTA) and Community Senior Serv to provide
transportation services for seniors 60 years and older throughout Garden
Grove and neighboring cities.

The contracted vendor will perform maintenance of all vehicles used in the
SMP, including at a minimum:

o Daily Pre-Operation inspections that meet or exceed the guidelines
provided in the attached Pre-Operation Inspection & Defect Report
(Attachment 1).

« Scheduled preventative maintenance that meets or exceeds the guidelines
provided in the SMP P.M. Checklist (Attachment 2). This includes the
maintenance of all accessibility features of the vehicles and the PM
Transmission Check List,

The contracted vendor will provide all service information requested by City
in order to complete the monthly reports to OCTA and Community Senior
Serv, which include a monthly and fiscal year-to-date summary of service
and expenditures. '



Atkachiment 1
Pi'e“ Opm-ai:mn Inspeciion & Defect Repoit

HODY DA

CHeie ane dAoSoHDe any DAMage 1o @ LS o0 g
0l HONYIEar ang hwo sie views

Rusian No. __ Date: . T oy
Fogors! Regulotions stale that no moler vehicle campng passengess lor bt [‘][ J ‘] :] ij f]lg MESeAnon
shat be dhaver uniuss no onvor has vetanmined thal ine fokovang parls anc "

GTCOSSONCS Q19 1 QOOY Workng Oraer Fach Unver s roquieed (o submi g !
acce ‘ ? ¢ g " eact e e e
gaad widton roporl dady for each coach ¢aven SN Vo IO

158 {river: J— -

Mies Fevsn 0 Wues Slart 0 Wes Eizpscd. .

Ne efests O Oefects. £ Swpnature .

Descniption

2ol Drivor:

Kilps Frash _ . hises SBlign

o e MAtes Elapsed
tg Defests O Oelects: {2 Signalure:

Jred Drivor

Mies Fawsn aes San Mies Flapsed

No Defests 03 Cefests 0 Signdture e e Descnption

PRECOPERATIONS INSPECTIONS

ndicale with oo (Xt that egch fem has beon checked

AP AT RL o
. TwesfLag Nuts fwaeeis & nimsy . Emergency Refleciors T
i MolorBuatd / Tum Sinas Swalehiion i d Cescripuon
i Al System Frrst Aid Kit ! li 1: It —
) L_a‘glyi'szcﬂcclms Radhio A Sy et et v tm i e
Wheelehar Lifte Driver's Seal/fien ES" E] E"LJ

windelchair Litt Gover Door inenock T

= Mitrois A WHC Tie Dorwn Straps
Windshiek! Wipershyasness i Manual Lill B
o Fue Extingursher Ao Conduct Walk Atound
_i_ Steenag Mochanism i Paking/Brakes/Service [Rerp——m—— ; i - yne g
Brokes : OPERATOR(S):
NEFECTS. Indgcaie with an (x) defuctve aems only. (Expiain in Detali) .
ORAKES RETARDER ENGINE IMPORTANT' Hels expedie (@pains Dy providing necessary
S Brave Fluid Losks ~Lagn O "hiot BngmefWater Leavs information regarding gefects! Puase print
___ SofvHard Qrakes ot Appted  Low OO Leaks
o Buttto UR L Lt One .. Starts Hard S e s s
_ Dragging Brakes Appied. _ No Powar/Eng. Cx, Light
. Bmo¥ing Bus Stepped = Smokes

.. Emargrency Brake
L Oee - evpian

_ Light Not One
Brakes Appled,
Brs Moving

_ idies Rough/vibration
. Exhaust, Vacuum Leaks
. Fuel Leaks/LPG/Gas

NIRESVYHEELS - >
N MRS - (et - exgian
.. Empaeaaes Obyect o YRANSIISSION SO

joth} _ Too Coldfrigl _owWont Go inie Gear
~ SraootnCornd _ Defroster Delect . SthpsGrngslurehes o e
CUFRTORRRRDOLRLRD  Venblabon (Blovadrs) | Exgessive Nose R S s
_Losse Masing Lugs _ Fumes . Loaks REPAIRS MADE:

e i

_ Exterso
L LOS3LOY

., inienor
_Ewenor

_ Fioer

L Windows

L. Set Condaion
gy

YARD <

_ U wgran

ENTRANCE/EXIY DOORS

.. inobetative

_ Loaxs Al

. Exceswve Piay

_ Ot - ey

_ Emargency Reicases

WRHELL CHAR LIFT
_ Wil Not Fold Out

LW Mol Lower/Rase

_ No Resvant Doeavlip
L LTV Mot Fold inle

Bus

s L TRARIIE: &

_ Drwve Live WVidration
.. Reat End Housse

STEERING

_ Hord/Binds

. Shunmy

_. Excessive Play

L Cimae - eaphan
CHUCAL EQUIRMENT
Generalor/$lofter
Turn Signalsflasnes
. Homn

. Fare Box

_ InstrymenisGauges
_ Funl, OF Aanp Meter

rozesty Fanels

ALLITEMS COMPLETED -

BUS SERVICED ANLY i

BT T Rt N L A




Attachiment 2 Inspection
Senior Mobility P.M. Check List

© Date ~ Bust TERMINAL workorder#  |cuventthieage
N {1.ast inspection miles
;f\. Emplc;;éé ml.n;l.check off ail hoxes! Note all discrepancies on reverse side iles belween "
B. Check files and open workorders -
C.  nfedor 5 8 Under hood %8

Enlry door operation an seals Check for visible leakage

Temperalure and ol waining devices Engine oif fevel

Neulral safely system Transmission fluid level and condilion

rake fiuid

Heater, defroster and fan Power sleering fluid

Windshield vipers and washer Chack all balts

i
2
3
4 iHoin, gauges and dash lighls
5
6
7

Componenl and accessory mounling

Indicator lights
Thiroille operalion

Check all hoses and rouling

Coolant lavel and prolection cif ph
Prassure test cooling system

9 |{Stearing free play in,
10 |Applied and unapplied biake lesl for vacum logs

—

11 |interior lighis 11 [Waler pump and fan clulch play

1% |[Windshield and wirdow glass condilion 12 JAr filter condition - check resliction gauge
13 |Window mechanism and seais 13 |Check exhaust system

14 |Seat condition 14 [Banery fluid level and mounting

15 |interior body, floor and slantions 15 {Clean ballsry and conneclions

16 |Fire extinguisher date and pracket 16 {Drain fuelfvater separator )

17 |Road warning devices
18 |Firsl aid kils

15 |Emergency exits eparation, warning devices and signs . Under Bus

oK
0p foQ,

20 |itedior clean 1 Kéngpin and whee! bearing play
21 |Back up alarm 2 |Tire wear, condilion and malching
o 3 |Leakage at backing plates and wheel seals
4 |Steering box, mouniing, leakage, looseness and leaks
5 [Fron! shocks and mounting
G |Front springs, bushings
7 |Engine leaks, lines, filers, hoses and engine mounls
) & 1Starier and conneclions
g 9 |Exhaust syslem and mouniing
. Exterior % 3 10 |[Transmission mounted parking brake
i All exterior lights and signals 11 |Transmission leaks
2 Mirror condition and mounting 12 [Ouiput shaft play
3 Record body damage 13 |Orveshalt guard, U joinls and relarder
4 Bumper bolts 14 |Body hold downs and insulalers
5 Painl isliering and appearance . 15 {Wiring along frame
[ Emergency exils ] 16 |Differential leaks, fluid level
7 Axle flange and lug nuls, oil hubs 17 |Pinion play
8 Tire side wall condilion, cracked wheels, valve stem - 18 |Breather vent
Vaive slem cap, alighment of rear duels - 12 Rear shocks and mounting
9 Tread deplh 20 {Rear springs, bushings and U bolls
LF RE LRO 21 |Leakage at backing plales and wheel seals
LRI RRO RRI 22 |Fuel lank siraps and lings
10 |Tise inflation: Record and inflale 23 |Tail pipe hangers
LF RF LRO 24 (Lube enlire chassis
LRI RRC RRI____ 25 1Check drag link, tie rods and idier arms




Attachmoent 2

Inspeciion

Senior Mobility .M. Check Lisi

0D, Brakes ] g ¥ 0. Lift inspection 5 @
i.“ _\_._@ible and audible leaks . 1 . Ch.eck Tt for ;_)roper operalions ] o
2 |Check all fines afong chassis 2 |inspect for slress, cracks, mounliné and alignmenl
3 Check brake beoster and hoses 3 C.heck Dins b
4 Hydraulic lines 4 [Check the complele hydraulic system

5 [Check micro switches and electrical wiring )

Remove wheels and check e follawing lloms 6 [Check all syslem covers and warning signs

5 Pads and rolors 7 JCheck safely barrier
8 Gheck pins and calibers 8 iLube complele lift
L 9 iCheck wheelchair securements, proper amount and operation

10 (Lilt door warning device

- 11 fLill cover in place

H. Roadtest
1. Note repairs needed

Signature of Inspecting Mechanic

§,000 miles- inspectionfoll change
30,0600 Transmission service
60,000 Differential service

Signature of Supervisor




